
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

SALISBURY CITY COUNCIL 
WORK SESSION AGENDA 

------------- 
JULY 6, 2020 

ZOOM MEETING 
  

4:30 p.m. Resolution accepting donation of masks for Salisbury Police Department- Police 
Chief Barbara Duncan 

  
4:35 p.m. Resolution accepting donation of gym flooring for Salisbury Police Department- 

Officer Barry Tucker 
  

4:40 p.m. EDU Incentive Area discussion- Department of Infrastructure & Development 
Director Amanda Pollack 

  
5:00 p.m. Stonegate speed limit- Council discussion 

  
5:20 p.m. Ordinance accepting donated match funds for Port Feasibility Study- Grants 

Manager Deborah Stam  
  

5:25 p.m. Council discussion 
  

5:30 p.m. Adjournment 
  

5:30 p.m. SPECIAL MEETING – Separate Agenda 
  

 

 
 

Times shown are approximate. Council reserves the right to adjust the agenda as circumstances warrant.  
The Council reserves the right to convene in Closed Session as permitted under the Annotated Code of Maryland 3-305(b). 

 
 
 
 

 

Join Zoom Meeting  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84247981324 

Meeting ID: 842 4798 1324  
One tap mobile  

+19292056099,,84247981324# US (New York)  
+13017158592,,84247981324# US (Germantown) 

+13126266799,,84247981324# US (Chicago) 
 
Posted: 7/1/20 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84247981324




RESOLUTION No.   
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY REQUESTING AUTHORIZATION 
TO ACCEPT A DONATION OF ONE HUNDRED MASKS FROM ROUTE ONE APPAREL 
FOR THE SALISBURY POLICE DEPARTMENT.   
 

WHEREAS, Route One Apparel has donated 100 face masks further described as 50 masks 
depicting the Maryland Flag Emblem, and 50 face masks depicting the Old Bay food seasoning 
emblem; and  

 
WHEREAS, these masks are valued at approximately $10.00 each for a total of $1,000.00; 

and   
 
WHEREAS, the Maryland Flag emblem masks have been authorized to be worn by 

Salisbury Police Department employees; and 
 

WHEREAS, these masks are not approved for protection against COVID-19, and the 
wearer will still need take pre-established safety measures i.e. Social distancing, hand washing, 
etc.; and  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND that the donation of 100 protective mask having a value of 
approximately $1,000.00 to be accepted on behalf of Salisbury Police Department.   
 

THIS RESOLUTION was duly passed at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury 
held on     , and is to become effective immediately upon adoption. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________      _________________________________ 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk   John R. Heath, President 

Salisbury City Council  
 
 
APPROVED BY ME THIS: 
 
_______day of ______________, 2020 
Julia Glanz, City Administrator  
 





RESOLUTION No.   1 
 2 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY TO ACCEPT A DONATION OF 3 
GYM FLOORING FROM B & E FABRICATION, INC FOR THE SALISBURY POLICE 4 
DEPARTMENT’S PHYSICAL FITNESS ROOM.   5 
 6 

WHEREAS, the donated gym flooring is further described as 200 feet of gym flooring to 7 
be utilized in Salisbury Police Department’s Physical Fitness Room; and 8 
 9 

WHEREAS, officers of the Salisbury Police Department need to be physically fit to 10 
perform optimally in the line of duty; and 11 
 12 

WHEREAS, the majority of Salisbury Police Officers exercise regularly to maintain their 13 
physical fitness. 14 
 15 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 16 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND that the donation of gym flooring having a value of approximately 17 
$500.00 is hereby accepted from B & E Fabrication, Inc., on behalf of Salisbury Police 18 
Department.   19 
 20 

THIS RESOLUTION was duly introduced, read and passed at a meeting of the Council of 21 
the City of Salisbury held on     , 2020, and is to become effective 22 
immediately upon adoption. 23 
 24 
 25 
ATTEST: 26 
 27 
____________________________      _________________________________ 28 
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk   John R. Heath, President 29 

Salisbury City Council  30 
 31 
 32 
APPROVED BY ME THIS: 33 
 34 
_______day of ______________, 2020 35 
 36 
 37 
____________________________ 38 
Julia Glanz, City Administrator  39 
 40 



 

 

 

To: Julia Glanz, City Administrator 
From:  Amanda Pollack, P.E., Director of Infrastructure and Development 
Date: June 23, 2020 
Re:  Comprehensive Connection Charges 
             
 
Ordinance No. 2258 was adopted on September 23, 2013 and provided for Code Section 13.04.110, which 
is an EDU Incentive Area to reduce the capacity fees for eligible development and redevelopment in the 
Downtown Development District, the Central Business District, the Riverfront Redevelopment Area and 
the Enterprise Zone.  The Ordinance provided for a bank of 300 EDUs.  The EDU Incentive Area was 
established for a period of five years which would have expired on September 23, 2018.  Resolution No. 
2864 extended the EDU Incentive Area for another five years, which will expire on September 23, 2023.  
To date, 271.54 EDUs have been allocated through this incentive program.  The list of resolutions and 
waivers is attached as Exhibit A.  Currently, only 28.46 EDUs are available through this program.   
 
There are considerations to modify the overall comprehensive connection charge code including this 
incentive program.  Since that effort will take months to complete, it is appropriate to discuss the 
downtown incentive area program and if a short term code change should be made to allow for additional 
EDUs.  To change the incentive area program in the code, an ordinance is required.  Since the original 
legislation included an EDU bank, there should be discussion as to whether the bank should be eliminated 
and replaced with specific criteria.  This would follow the precedence of the affordable housing waiver, 
which does not have a cap on EDUs and provides for specific criteria for eligibility. 
 
Regarding the status of developments in the downtown area: 

 Projects in the planning or design stage that have received waivers include:  The Ross, Lot 16/Beer 
Garden, 500 Riverside and the Powell Building.   

 Project located in the downtown districts that are in the planning stage and have not applied for 
EDU waivers include:  Lot 1, Lot 10, Lot 30 and the Marina redevelopment.  Lot 1 is projected to 
include 197 residential units and 10,000 sf of commercial space.  The Marina is projected to 
include 56 residential units, a boathouse and 22,900 sf of commercial space.  Developers for Lots 
10 and 30 have not submitted concept plans at this time, so the number of EDUs is not known. 

Please note that Capacity fees are typically paid for when the water meters are set during the construction 
phase.  Although none of these projects are close to starting construction, receiving a waiver in the design 
phase helps with project financing since there is a financial commitment from the City to support the 
project through a fee waiver.  Therefore, we expect to see requests from all of these developments as 
they progress through design. 
 
Attached is Exhibit B which is the text from the current code and lists the requirements for eligibility for 
the existing program.  This is a good starting point for a discussion for new eligibility criteria. 
 
Unless you have further questions, please forward a copy of the memo to the City Council.   
  



 

 

 

Exhibit A:  EDU Incentive Area waivers granted to date 
 

Resolution Res Date Project EDU's 
Waiver 
Amount 

Expiration 
Date 

2388 4/14/2014 100 North Division Street 6  $ 21,198.00  complete 

2465 12/11/2014 Headquarters Live 5  $ 17,665.00  complete 

2536 8/27/2015 
Pohanka 
(West Gordy Rd/Windsor Dr) 

4.8  $ 16,958.40  complete 

2602 3/17/2016 Riverview Commons 5  $ 17,665.00  complete 

2865 8/27/2018 500 Riverside Drive  63  $ 222,579.00  8/26/2020 

2883 11/13/2018 132 E. Main Street  (The Ross) 25.66  $ 90,656.78  11/12/2020 

2924 3/11/2019 130 E. Main Street (The Ross) 31.18  $ 110,158.94  3/10/2021 

2925 3/11/2019 100 E. Main Street, Suite 111 14  $ 49,462.00  complete 

2948 5/28/2019 
206 E. Market Street 
(Lot 16 apartments) 

37  $ 130,721.00  5/27/2021 

2984 12/9/2019 
218 West Main Street 
(Powell Building) 

22  $ 77,726.00  12/8/2021 

2988 1/13/2020 
144 E. Main Street 
(The Ross/Chamber) 

35  $ 123,655.00  1/12/2022 

3000 2/10/2020 123 Bateman Street 3.9  $ 13,778.70  2/9/2022 

3042 6/22/2020 
206 E. Market Street (Lot 16 
apartments and Beer Garden) 

19  $ 67,146.00  6/22/2022 

   Total Used to date 271.54  $ 959,369.82    

   Total Remaining 28.46     

 
  



 

 

 

Exhibit B:  Existing Code 
 
13.04.110 - EDU Incentive Area.  
A.  An equivalent dwelling unit (EDU) incentive area is established for a period of five years from the date 
of final passage of the ordinance. The incentive shall be reevaluated prior to the end of the five-year 
period. Three hundred (300) EDUs are hereby reallocated from the former Linens of the Week property 
for use in the EDU incentive area.  
 
B.  A developer may submit written documentation to the Director of Infrastructure and Development to 
establish eligibility for a project within the EDU incentive area if the project meets all of the following 
criteria:  

1.  The project location is within one or more of the following areas: Central Business Zoning 
District; Riverfront Redevelopment Zoning District #1; Riverfront Redevelopment Zoning District 
#2: Enterprise Zone.  

2.  The project within an above referenced downtown zoning district constitutes new development 
or revitalization of an existing building; or a project outside a referenced district but within an 
enterprise zone which constitutes revitalization of an existing building.  

3. The project does not receive a capacity fee waiver for public sponsored or affordable housing.  
4. The project complies, or will comply, with all applicable zoning and building code criteria, as 

confirmed by the Director of Infrastructure and Development.  
5. The project complies, or will comply, with all requirements of the Salisbury Historic District 

Commission, if applicable, as confirmed by the Director of the Housing and Community 
Development Department.  

6. The project is consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan of the city, as confirmed by the 
City Planner.  

7. The project is consistent with the city sustainable community plan, on file with the Maryland 
Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD), as confirmed by the director of 
community development. Particular attention is to be given to the following action plan 
elements: Supporting existing communities and reducing environmental impacts: Valuing 
communities and neighborhoods — building upon assets creating and/or enhancing amenities: 
Enhancing economic competitiveness.  

8. The project is consistent with one or more of the following benchmark objectives of a plan for 
transformation (2012): Increase the number of permanent, living wage jobs in the city; increase 
the number of downtown housing units and the associated resident population; increase the 
amount of commercial square footage in the city; effectively remove twenty-five (25) percent 
of the impervious surface area in the downtown area without reducing existing building 
footprints. 































ORDINANCE No.____________ 1 
 2 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY ACCEPTING DONATED FUNDS 3 
FROM THE VANE BROTHERS COMPANIES IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,000 AND THE 4 
CHESAPEAKE SHIPBUILDING CORPORATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,000 TO BE 5 
UTILZED AS MATCHING FUNDS FOR EDA GRANT # 01-69-14848 WHICH HAS BEEN 6 
AWARDED TO THE CITY, AND AMENDING THE FY2021 GRANT FUND BUDGET TO 7 
APPROPRIATE THESE DONATED FUNDS FOR A PORT FEASIBILITY STUDY. 8 

 9 
WHEREAS, the United States Department of Commerce - Economic Development 10 

Administration (EDA) has awarded the City of Salisbury $37,500 for the Salisbury Port Feasibility 11 
Study; and     12 
 13 

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury is required to provide matching funds for the project in 14 
the amount of $37,500, for a total project budget of $75,000; and    15 

 16 
WHEREAS, the City has accepted donations from local business owners interested in 17 

having a port located in Salisbury and who wish to assist in this endeavor by providing a portion 18 
of the required matching funds; and 19 

 20 
WHEREAS, the Vane Brothers Companies has provided a donation in the amount of 21 

$1,000; and  22 
 23 
WHEREAS, the Chesapeake Shipbuilding Corporation has provided a donation in the 24 

amount of $3,000; and   25 
 26 
WHEREAS, the City has included the remaining matching funds of $33,500 in the FY2021 27 

budget in Schedule C; and 28 
 29 

 WHEREAS, appropriations necessary to execute the purpose of the EDA grant must be 30 
made upon the recommendation of the Mayor and the approval of four-fifths of the Council of 31 
the City of Salisbury. 32 

   33 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 34 

SALISBURY, MARYLAND that the City accepts the aforementioned donated funds to be spent 35 
as outlined in the associated EDA grant agreement attached hereto. 36 

 37 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 38 

SALISBURY that the City’s Fiscal Year 2021 Grant Fund Budget be and is hereby, amended as 39 
follows: 40 

 41 
1) Increase the Port Feasibility Study Revenue Account  42 

(10500-456415-xxxxx) by $4,000.00 43 
2) Increase the Consulting Fees Expense Account  44 

(10500-513400-xxxxx) by $4,000.00 45 
 46 



BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date 47 
of its final passage. 48 
 49 
 THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of 50 
Salisbury held on the _____ day of July, 2020, and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the 51 
Ordinance having been published as required by law, was finally passed by the Council on the 52 
______ day of July, 2020. 53 

 54 
ATTEST: 55 
 56 
 57 
____________________________________      _____ 58 
Kimberly R. Nichols  John R. Heath, President 59 
City Clerk       Salisbury City Council  60 
 61 
 62 
APPROVED BY ME THIS: 63 
 64 
  day of July, 2020 65 
 66 
 67 
      68 
Julia Glanz, City Administrator  69 


	7-6-20 Work Session Agenda
	Donation of Masks memo
	Donation of Masks resolution
	Donation of Gym Flooring memo
	Donation of Gym Flooring resolution
	EDU Incentive Area memo
	Budget amendment and accepting donated funds for Port Feasibility Study
	Ordinance to accept donationed funds for Port Feasibility Study 

